Ordinance No. 16-18

AN ORDINANCE APPROVING THE 1280 PARK AVENUE CONDOMINIUMS PLAT
LOCATED AT 1280 PARK AVENUE, LOT 1 OF THE 1280 PARK AVENUE
SUBDIVISION, PARK CITY, UTAH.

WHEREAS, the owner of the property located at 1280 Park Avenue petitioned
the City Council for approval of the 1280 Park Avenue Condominiums Plat; and

WHEREAS, the property was properly noticed on March 26, 2016 and posted on
March 30, 2016, according to the requirements of the Land Management Code; and

WHEREAS, proper legal notice was sent to all affected property owners on
March 30, 2016; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a public hearing on April 13, 2016 to
receive input on 1280 Park Avenue Condominiums Plat; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission, on April 13, 2016, forwarded a positive
recommendation to the City Council; and

WHEREAS, the City Council held a public hearing on April 28, 2016, to receive
input on the 1280 Park Avenue Condominiums Plat; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of Park City, Utah, to approve 1280 Park
Avenue Condominiums Plat to memorialize common, limited common, and private
ownership areas and allow the units to be sold separately.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of Park City, Utah as
follows:

SECTION 1. APPROVAL. The above recitals are hereby incorporated as
findings of fact. The 1280 Park Avenue Condominiums Plat shown in Exhibit A is
approved subject to the following Findings of Facts, Conclusions of Law, and Conditions
of Approval:

Findings of Fact:

1. The duplex dwelling is located at 1280 Park Avenue in the HR-M zone. A duplex
dwelling is an allowed use in the HR-M zone.

2. The duplex dwelling consists of a Historic Structure with a non-historic rear addition.
The Historic Structure was constructed in 1904 and the new addition is currently
under construction.

3. A Historic District Design Review (HDDR) application for the new rear addition to the
Historic Structure (creating the duplex dwelling) was approved on July 20, 2015.

4. The Historic Structure is designated as Unit A and the new rear addition is
designated as Unit B on the proposed Condominium Plat




5. The site is listed as “Landmark” on Park City’s Historic Site’s Survey.

6. There are no existing physical encroachments on the site.

7. The minimum lot size for the HR-M is 3,750 square feet for a duplex dwelling. The
property is 5,154 square feet. In the HR-M zone no maximum footprint calculation is
established, as the size of a structure is determined by the setback and height
requirements.

8. The maximum height for a structure is 27 feet above existing grade. The maximum
height of the new rear addition is 27 feet and the maximum height of the Historic
Structure is 18 feet.

9. A lot line adjustment was approved by City Council on March 27, 2003 creating the
1280 Park Avenue Subdivision. The 1280 Park Avenue Subdivision combined the
existing platted lots and remnant parcels into one (1) lot of record and brought the
lots into compliance with the minimum lot size for the HR-M zone.

10. Historic Structures that do not comply with Building Setbacks are valid Complying
Structures. The north Side Yard Setback of the Historic Structure is 2.9 feet to 3.1
feet (west to east). The south Side Yard Setback of the Historic Structure is 3.7 feet
to 3.6 feet (west to east). »

11.Under § 15-14-1, the Planning Director may deem existing violations in substantial
compliance with the Land Management Code. On April 6, 2016 the Planning Director
deemed the south Side Yard Setback violation of the rear addition as 1280 Park
Avenue de minimis, and in substantial compliance with the LMC.

12. The south wall of the new rear addition is clad in horizontal cedar siding with a two
inch (2”) profile. The horizontal cedar siding falls under Side Yard Exceptions in LMC
§ 15-2.4-4. Therefore, the level of non-compliance of the south Side Yard Setback is
reduced from 0.25 feet (3 inches) and 0.4 feet (4.8 inches) (west to east) to .083 feet
(1 inch) and .24 feet (2.8 inches) (west to east).

13. The error extends a maximum of 2.8 inches (2.8”) beyond the vertical plane of the
south Side Yard Setback. As no additional square footage was achieved in the rear
addition due to this violation, the Planning Director has determined that the violation
is de minimis and not advantageous to the scope of the development.

14. Any new additions to the structure will have to meet the five foot (5’) Side Yard
Setback as outlined in § 15-2.4-4 (G) SIDE YARD.

15. Historic Structures are exempt from Off-Street parking requirements provided the
addition does not create a Lockout Unit or an Accessory Apartment. The new
addition (Unit B) creates a Lockout Unit. The new rear addition (Unit B) has a two-
car garage arranged in a tandem configuration accessed from Sullivan Road. In
addition, the driveway for Unit B has a one-car parklng space. In total, Unit B
provides three (3) parking spaces

16.The Historic Structure (Unit A) is exempt from Parking Requirements as defined in
LMC § 15-2.4-6; however, the Historic Structure has a driveway (accessed from
Park Avenue) which prov’ides a parking space for one (1) vehicle.

17.Vehicular and pedestrian access for Unit A is proposed to come from Park Avenue.

18.Vehicular and pedestrian access for Unit B is proposed to come from Sullivan Road.

19.1n 2008, a Conditional Use Permit was approved for a concrete driveway and curb
cut located in the rear of the Historic Structure. Staff determined that a new
Conditional Use Permit would not be required because the new driveway



accommodating vehicular access for the new rear addition (Unit B) would utilize the
existing curb cut and would not intensify the use of the vehicular access.

20.Unit A contains 2,265 square feet (including the lower level).

21.Unit B contains 3,410 square feet (including the garage). Unit B contains 968 square
feet of private interior garage space. The driveway of Unit B can accommodate one
(1) car and is designated as Limited Common for the Benefit of Unit B.

22.The driveway of Unit A can accommodate one (1) car and is designated as Limited
Common for the Benefit of Unit A.

23.A Common Area and Non-Exclusive Utility and Drainage Easement extend along the
entire length of the north lot line. The easement extends to the northern exterior
facades of Unit A and Unit B.

24. A Non-Exclusive Utility and Drainage Easement extends along the entire length of
the south lot line and west lot line. The easement extends to the southern exterior
facades of Unit A and Unit B.

25.The property is located in a FEMA Flood Zone A which requires the lowest occupied
floor to be equal to or above the base flood elevation. ‘

26. Utilities, including sewer, water, gas, and electricity for both units will originate from
Park Avenue, as service is not available from Sullivan Road.

27.The Planning Commission reviewed the Condominium Plat on April 13, 2016 and
forwarded a positive recommendation to City Council with a unanimous vote of 6-0
in favor of the Condominium Plat amendment.

28.The findings within the Analysis section of this report are incorporated within.

Conclusions of Law:

1. There is good cause for this Condominium Plat.

2. The Condominium Plat is consistent with the Park City Land Management Code and
applicable State law regarding Condominium Plats.

3. Neither the public nor any person will be materially injured by the proposed
Condominium Plat.

4. Approval of the Condominium Plat, subject to the conditions stated below, does not
adversely affect the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of Park City.

Conditions of Approval:

1. The City Attorney and City Engineer will review and approve the final form and
content of the Condominium Plat and Condominium Documents and CC&Rs for
compliance with State law, the Land Management Code, and conditions of approval,
prior to recordation of the plat.

2. The applicant will record the Condominium Plat at Summit County within one year
from the date of City Council approval. - If recordation has not occurred within one
year’s time, this approval for the plat will be void unless a request for an extension is
made in writing prior to the expiration date and an extension is granted by the City
Council.

3. The CC&Rs shall include a tie breaker mechanism.

4. The CC&Rs shall reflect that the site is listed on the Park City Historic Sites
Inventory and any development shall be in substantial compliance with the
requirements outlined in the Land Management Code for Historic Sites.




5. A Plat note shall be added and state that the site is listed on the Park City Historic
Sites Inventory and any development shall be in substantial compliance with the
requirements outlined in the Land Management Code for Historic Sites.

SECTION 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall take effect upon
publication.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 28" day of April 2016.

PARK CITY MUNICIPAL CORPORATION

Mlchelle Kellogg, City Redefder

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Mark Harrington, Cit¢-Attorney

Attachment 1 —Condominium Plat
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Exhibit B: Existing Conditions Survey
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